



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRIDGEVILLE RIFLE & PISTOL)
CLUB, LTD.; MARK HESTER;)
JOHN R. SYLVESTER;)
MARSHALL KENNETH WATKINS;)
BARBARA BOYCE;)
ROBERT T. BOYCE, Sr.; and the)
DELAWARE STATE SPORTSMEN'S)
ASSOCIATION,)
Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,)
v.)
DAVID SMALL, SECRETARY)
OF THE DELAWARE DEPARTMENT)
OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND)
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL;)
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL)
RESOURCES AND)
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL;)
ED KEE, SECRETARY OF)
DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF)
AGRICULTURE; and DELAWARE)
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,)
Defendants Below, Appellees.)

C.A. No. 15, 2017

Appeal from the Superior Court
of the State of Delaware
C.A. No. S16C-06-018 THG

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, INC., AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS BELOW, APPELLANTS, AND REVERSAL**

OF COUNSEL:
David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Haley N. Proctor
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
Dated: June 7, 2017

ASHBY & GEDDES
Stephen E. Jenkins (#2152)
Marie M. Degnan (#5602)
500 Delaware Avenue
Wilmington, D.E. 19899
(302) 654-1888

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Rifle Association of America, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. There Is No Evidence of a Link Between Carrying Firearms in Public and Higher Levels of Violent Crime.....	6
II. There Is No Evidence of a Link Between Firearms Carriage and Higher Levels of Accidental Shooting	14
III. Lawful Firearm Carriage Benefits Public Safety	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small</i> , 2016 WL 7428412 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 23, 2016)	4
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	17
<i>Doe v. Wilmington Hous. Auth.</i> , 88 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014).....	3, 4, 15
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	8, 14, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	3, 10
<i>Warden v. Nickels</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 1221 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	10
 <u>Statutes</u>	
DEL. CONST. art. 1 § 20	3
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 411.172(a)(2)	12
 <u>Other</u>	
Abhay Aneja, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Impact of Right to Carry Laws and the NRC Report</i> (Dec. 1, 2014) (unpublished manuscript), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/UOzB9H	7, 9
Active License/Certified Instructor Counts as of December 31, 2015, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, https://goo.gl/ay1XC6	12
CESARE BECCARIA, AN ESSAY ON CRIMES AND PUNISHMENTS (1767).....	10
Charles C. Branas, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Investigating the Link Between Gun Possession</i> <i>and Gun Assault</i> , 99 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 2034 (2009)	22

Clayton E. Cramer, <i>Violence Policy Center’s Concealed Carry Killers: Less Than It Appears</i> , https://goo.gl/g3dGHq	12, 13
<i>Concealed Carry Killers</i> , http://concealedcarrykillers.org/	6
<i>Concealed Weapon or Firearm License Summary Report, Oct. 1, 1987 –April 30, 2017</i> , FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE & CONSUMER SERVS., DIVISION OF LICENSING, http://goo.gl/yFzIwv	12
<i>Conviction Rates for Handgun License Holders, Reporting Period: 01/01/2015–12/31/2015</i> , TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, https://goo.gl/zXUk8K	11
David B. Kopel, <i>Pretend “Gun-Free” School Zones: A Deadly Legal Fiction</i> , 42 CONN. L. REV. 515 (2009)	12
David B. Mustard, Comment, in <i>EVALUATING GUN POLICY: EFFECTS ON CRIME AND VIOLENCE</i> 330 (Jens Ludwig and Philp J. Cook eds. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>Estimates of the Population by Age, Sex, and Race/Ethnicity for July 1, 2015 for State of Texas</i> , TEXAS DEMOGRAPHIC CENTER, https://goo.gl/wHe8MW	12
Eugene Volokh, “ <i>Guns Did Not Protect Those Who Possessed Them from Being Shot in an Assault</i> ”, THE VOLOKH CONSPIRACY (Oct. 5, 2009), https://goo.gl/gjqflL	21, 22
EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY, <i>INNOCENTS LOST: A YEAR OF UNINTENTIONAL CHILD GUN DEATHS</i> (2014), https://goo.gl/yY2z4k	14, 15
FIREARMS AND VIOLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW (Charles F. Wellford, et al., eds., 2004).....	6, 7, 8, 19
GARY KLECK & DON B. KATES, <i>ARMED: NEW PERSPECTIVES ON GUN CONTROL</i> (2001)	18, 19, 20
Gary Kleck, Comments on Aneja et al. (2014) (Oct. 7, 2015) (unpublished manuscript), available at http://goo.gl/9JeuLk	9
GARY KLECK, <i>TARGETING GUNS: FIREARMS AND THEIR CONTROL</i> (2006)	18, 20, 21

H. Sterling Burnett, *Texas Concealed Handgun Carriers: Law-Abiding Public Benefactors*, NATIONAL CENTER FOR POLICY ANALYSIS (2000), <http://goo.gl/1Ebwpb> 11

NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, PRIORITIES FOR RESEARCH TO REDUCE THE THREAT OF FIREARM-RELATED VIOLENCE (Alan I. Leshner et al. eds., 2010), <https://goo.gl/BtVX2d>..... 15

Philip J. Cook et al., *Gun Control After Heller: Threats and Sideshows from a Social Welfare Perspective*, 56 UCLA L. REV. 1041 (2009) 7, 10, 11

Robert A. Hahn et al., *Firearms Laws and the Reduction of Violence: A Systematic Review*, 28 AM. J. PREVENTATIVE MED. 40 (2005), <http://goo.gl/zOpJFL> 7, 14

Ryan Foley, et al., *Chronicle of Agony: Gun Accidents Kill at Least 1 Kid Every Other Day*, USA TODAY (Oct. 14, 2016), <https://goo.gl/ITcEhl> 14
